Consolidated financial statements in compliance with EU IFRS for the financial year ended 31 December 2019

(unless stated otherwise, all amounts expressed in PLN 000s)

The additional information and explanations presented on pages 10-124 constitute an integral part of these consolidated financial
statements.

28

 nominal discount rate - 6.12% [discount rate before tax is 7.04%]. The Group used a 2% premium for specific

risk for the analysed CGUs. The discount rate taking into account the specific risk premium was 6.74% [discount

rate taking into account the specific risk premium before tax was 7.66%]

 growth rate in residual period - 0%.

The sensitivity analysis shows that significant factors having impact on the estimated recoverable values of CGUs include:

discount rates, inflation, electricity prices and CO2 emission allowance prices. Future financial results and thus the

recoverable amounts of CGUs will also be driven by the prices of energy origin certificates, coal, heat and biomass prices.

The following table shows the value impact of selected factors on the total recoverable value (output value) of CGUs:

Impact of change in discount rate (starting point 6.74%)

Change in assumptions   -0.5pp Output value  +0.5pp

Change in recoverable value   787 048   10 507 268  (684 813)

- CGU Elektrownie Systemowe Kozienice 550 408 7 786 921 (482 054)

- CGU Wind 16 226 448 836 (15 313)

- CGU Hydro 26 845 298 231 (22 988)

- CGU Biogas 10 (34) (9)

- CGU Elektrownie Systemowe Połaniec 47 519 1 037 605 (45 058)

- CGU Zielony Blok (8 069) 250 354 7 365

- CGU Białystok 154 109 685 355 (126 756)

Impact of changes in inflation from 2020 (starting point 2.6% for 2021 and 2.5% in subsequent years)

Change in assumptions -0.5pp Output value  +0.5pp

Change in recoverable value (625 140) 10 507 268   676 010

- CGU Elektrownie Systemowe Kozienice (389 277) 7 786 921 420 173

- CGU Wind (13 589) 448 836 14 272

- CGU Hydro (20 621) 298 231 22 453

- CGU Biogas (31) (34) 31

- CGU Elektrownie Systemowe Połaniec (45 356) 1 037 605 46 438

- CGU Zielony Blok 9 183 250 354 (9 931)

- CGU Białystok (165 449) 685 355 182 574

Impact of changes in electricity prices

Change in assumptions   -1.0% Output value  +1.0%

Change in recoverable value   (855 843) 10 507 268  834 221

- CGU Elektrownie Systemowe Kozienice  (559 875) 7 786 921 550 783

- CGU Wind  (4 311) 448 836 4 310

- CGU Hydro  (6 254) 298 231 6 254

- CGU Biogas  (80) (34) 80

- CGU Elektrownie Systemowe Połaniec  (208 109) 1 037 605 196 161

- CGU Zielony Blok  (53 346) 250 354 52 774

- CGU Białystok  (23 868) 685 355 23 859

Impact of change in price of CO2 emission allowances

Change in assumptions
 -1.0% Output value  +1.0%

Change in recoverable value   270 401 10 507 268 (272 667)

- CGU Elektrownie Systemowe Kozienice  199 392 7 786 921 (200 043)

- CGU Wind  - 448 836 -

- CGU Hydro  - 298 231 -

- CGU Biogas  - (34) -

- CGU Elektrownie Systemowe Połaniec  67 321 1 037 605 (68 934)

- CGU Zielony Blok  - 250 354 -

- CGU Białystok  3 688 685 355 (3 690)

In connection with the fact that LWB's current market capitalisation has remained for a long time below the balance sheet

value of its net assets in these consolidated financial statements, the Group carried out an impairment test in the mining

ENEA Group
Consolidated financial statements in compliance with EU IFRS for the financial year ended 31 December 2019

(unless stated otherwise, all amounts expressed in PLN 000s)

The additional information and explanations presented on pages 10-124 constitute an integral part of these consolidated financial
statements.

29